

Information Governance Team

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

23 September 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI647798025

Thank you for your request for information relating to human remains held by the Council.

You have requested the following information:

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 please provide me with the following information about human remains that are currently held by the council, including in its collections and museums.

To assist you with this request, this information should be recorded in the collections' database, list or inventory. (These items are usually, but not always, held in anthropological, ethnographic, cultural and medical collections.)

Where there are gaps in your records that limit the information you can provide please explain these in response to the relevant question.

For questions 1, 3, 4 5, 6 and 8, if precise numbers are not available please provide an estimate. If you do not know, or cannot provide an estimate, please say 'unknown'.

N.B. The term 'items' in the questions below refers to individual items of human remains. This includes human bone, skulls, skin, hair, nails, and other body parts - including 'modified' or composite items (which consist of human remains and other materials), as well as 'unmodified' human remains.

Questions:

1. How many individual items of human remains are recorded on a database, list or other overview of the current holdings of the council's collections and museums?
One.
1.1 Does this figure include items on loan to the council's collections and museums? (Please answer yes or no.)
Yes.
1.2. If it does, how many of these items are loaned to the collection and/or museum?
Nil.
1.3. Does this figure include items loaned to other institutions? (Please answer yes or no.)
Yes.
1.4 If it does, how many of these items are on loan to other institutions?
Nil.
2. Which of the following types of human remains are held in your collections? Please answer yes or no to each:
 2.1 Skeletons (whole and partial) 2.2 Bones (whole and fragments) 2.3 Skulls (whole and partial) 2.4 Skin 2.5 Hair and scalps 2.6 Nails 2.7 Other body parts 2.8 Mummified remains 2.9 'Modified' or composite items, such as handmade artefacts that include human remains
One skeleton.
3. According to your records, how many of these items originate from the UK?
Nil. There is an unevidenced suggestion of this item originating from outside of the UK, but exact provenance information is unavailable.
3.1 Of these items, how many are clearly evidenced as having come from archaeological excavations in the UK?
Nil.

4. According to your records, how many of these items originate from outside of the UK?

There is an unevidenced suggestion of this item originating from outside of the UK, but exact provenance information is unavailable.

provenance information is unavailable.
4.1 Of these items, how many are clearly evidenced as having come from archaeological excavations from outside of the UK?
Nil.
5. Are there further human remains currently in council's collection/s that are not currently recorded on a collection database or other inventory? (Please answer yes or no.)
No.
5.1 If so, how many items are not currently in the collection/s database?
Nil.
6. How many of the total number of human remains currently held or cared for by the council are clearly recorded as having provenance from specific continents?
Please provide the number of items from:
6.1 Europe 6.2 Asia 6.3 Africa 6.4 North America 6.5 South America 6.6 Oceania 6.7 Continent unknown
Nil.
7. Has the council or any of its museums/collections ever undertaken a formal or informal review, assessment, audit or review of its current holdings of human remains, and/or of their storage, documentation and provenance? Please answer yes or no.
Yes, as part of review of natural history collections.
8. How many requests for the return, restitution or repatriation of human remains have yo received from outside of the UK over the past five financial years? Please provide the data for each year and the five year total.
2019-20: 2020-21: 2021-22:

2023-24: Total: Nil for all years.

8.1 How many items have been returned to their country of origin as a result of thes
requests? Please provide the data for each year and the five year total.

2019-20:	
2020-21:	
2021-22:	
2022-23:	
2023-24:	
Total:	

Not applicable.

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance